Illinois law.

Section 810.25  Trotlines

a)	Sportfishermen must check trotlines and other legal hook and line devices at least once every 24 hours.

b)	Any sport fishing device, including trot line device, bank pole, and throw line or buoyed ganging devices, left unattended must be tagged with the name and mailing address of the operator.  All required tags shall be in a position to be at all times exposed to public view.  [515 ILCS 5/10-95]

c)	Trotlines and other sportfishing devices and all parts thereof must not be abandoned and shall be completely removed when they are not in compliance with subsections (a) and (b).  Abandoned, for purposes of this Section, includes but is not limited to, hooks in the water with no bait attached, rotted bait, silted-in devices, dead or severely stressed aquatic life caught on the hooks, as well as the failure to check and remove aquatic life every 24 hours.

(Source:  Amended at 47 Ill. Reg. 1934, effective January 30, 2023)
